
BYLAW NO. 165/99 
 

BEING A BYLAW OF THE 
MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE NO. 23 

IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA 
 

TO ESTABLISH FEES FOR BUILDING, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND GAS 
PERMITS 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23 in an accredited 
municipality under the Safety Codes Act, being Chapter S-0.5 of the Statutes of 
Alberta, 1991; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Safety Codes Act, being chapter S-0.5 of the Statutes of 
Alberta, 1991, and the Municipal Government Act, being chapter M-26.1 of the 
Statutes of Alberta, 1994 and amendments thereto, an accredited municipality 
may make by-laws respecting fees for anything issued, or any material, or 
service provided pursuant to the Act. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipal District of Mackenzie No. 23 in 
the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows: 
 
1. That the attached Fee Schedule be adopted. 
 
2. That this bylaw comes into force on April 1, 1999. 
 
 
 
First Reading given on the    day of    , 1999. 
 
 
            
Ernest Dyck, Vice-Chairperson  Eva Schmidt, Municipal Secretary 
 
 
Second Reading given on the   day of    , 1999. 
 
 
            
Ernest Dyck, Vice-Chairperson  Eva Schmidt, Municipal Secretary 
 
 
Third Reading and Assent given on the   day of   , 1999. 
 
 
            
Ernest Dyck, Vice-Chairperson  Eva Schmidt, Municipal Secretary 
 
 
 
Approved:     Refused: 
 
 
            
John Maddison, Official Administrator John Maddison, Official Administrator 
Municipal Affairs    Municipal Affairs 
 



TOWN OF HIGH LEVEL TOWN OF HIGH LEVEL
PROPOSED GAS PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE PROPOSED GAS PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATIONS COMMERCIAL INSTALLATIONS
NUMBER OF 

OUTLETS PERMIT FEE

SAFETY 
CODES 

COUNCIL
TOTAL 

PERMIT FEE BTU INPUT PERMIT FEE

SAFETY 
CODES 

COUNCIL
TOTAL PERMIT 

FEE

1 45.00$    4.00$    49.00$    10,000        45.00$    4.00$      49.00$        
2 55.00$    4.00$    59.00$    20,000        45.00$    4.00$      49.00$        
3 72.00$    4.00$    76.00$    30,000        45.00$    4.00$      49.00$        
4 91.00$    4.00$    95.00$    40,000        45.00$    4.00$      49.00$        
5 114.00$  4.00$    118.00$  50,000        45.00$    4.00$      49.00$        
6 124.00$  4.00$    128.00$  60,000        45.00$    4.00$      49.00$        
7 134.00$  4.00$    138.00$  70,000        45.00$    4.00$      49.00$        
8 144.00$  4.00$    148.00$  80,000        47.00$    4.00$      51.00$        
9 154.00$  4.00$    158.00$  90,000        51.00$    4.00$      55.00$        
10 164.00$  4.00$    168.00$  100,000      55.00$    4.00$      59.00$        
11 174.00$  4.00$    178.00$  110,000      59.00$    4.00$      63.00$        
12 184.00$  4.00$    188.00$  120,000      63.00$    4.00$      67.00$        
13 194.00$  4.00$    198.00$  130,000      67.00$    4.00$      71.00$        
14 204.00$  4.00$    208.00$  140,000      72.00$    4.00$      76.00$        
15 214.00$  4.00$    218.00$  150,000      76.00$    4.00$      80.00$        
16 222.00$  4.00$    226.00$  170,000      81.00$    4.00$      85.00$        
17 230.00$  4.00$    234.00$  190,000      85.00$    4.00$      89.00$        
18 238.00$  4.00$    242.00$  210,000      89.00$    4.00$      93.00$        
19 246.00$  4.00$    250.00$  230,000      93.00$    4.00$      97.00$        
20 254.00$  4.00$    258.00$  250,000      97.00$    4.00$      101.00$      

NOTE:  ADD $8.00 FOR EACH OUTLET OVER 20 300,000      102.00$  4.00$      106.00$      
350,000      107.00$  4.00$      111.00$      
400,000      112.00$  4.00$      116.00$      
450,000      117.00$  4.00$      121.00$      
500,000      122.00$  4.00$      126.00$      
550,000      127.00$  4.00$      131.00$      
600,000      132.00$  4.00$      136.00$      
650,000      137.00$  4.00$      141.00$      
700,000      142.00$  4.00$      146.00$      
750,000      147.00$  4.00$      151.00$      
800,000      152.00$  4.00$      156.00$      
850,000      157.00$  4.00$      161.00$      
900,000      162.00$  4.00$      166.00$      
950,000      167.00$  4.00$      171.00$      

1,000,000   172.00$  4.00$      176.00$      
ADD $7.00 FOR EACH 100,000 BTU OVER

1,000,000



MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE PLUMBING FEE SCHEDULE
Note:  Add $1.00 fee for each fixture over 100

NUMBER 
OF 

FIXTURES
PERMIT 

FEE

SAFETY 
CODES 

COUNCIL
TOTAL 

PERMIT FEE

NUMBER 
OF 

FIXTURES
PERMIT 

FEE

SAFETY 
CODES 

COUNCIL
TOTAL 

PERMIT FEE

1 45.00$       4.00$         49.00$            51 304.00$     4.00$         308.00$          
2 48.00$       4.00$         52.00$            52 308.00$     4.00$         312.00$          
3 56.00$       4.00$         60.00$            53 312.00$     4.00$         316.00$          
4 62.80$       4.00$         66.80$            54 316.00$     4.00$         320.00$          
5 69.20$       4.00$         73.20$            55 320.00$     4.00$         324.00$          
6 75.00$       4.00$         79.00$            56 324.00$     4.00$         328.00$          
7 82.00$       4.00$         86.00$            57 328.00$     4.00$         332.00$          
8 88.00$       4.00$         92.00$            58 332.00$     4.00$         336.00$          
9 95.00$       4.00$         99.00$            59 336.00$     4.00$         340.00$          

10 100.00$     4.00$         104.00$          60 340.00$     4.00$         344.00$          
11 105.00$     4.00$         109.00$          61 344.00$     4.00$         348.00$          
12 110.00$     4.00$         114.00$          62 348.00$     4.00$         352.00$          
13 115.00$     4.00$         119.00$          63 352.00$     4.00$         356.00$          
14 120.00$     4.00$         124.00$          64 356.00$     4.00$         360.00$          
15 125.00$     4.00$         129.00$          65 360.00$     4.00$         364.00$          
16 130.00$     4.00$         134.00$          66 364.00$     4.00$         368.00$          
17 135.00$     4.00$         139.00$          67 368.00$     4.00$         372.00$          
18 140.00$     4.00$         144.00$          68 372.00$     4.00$         376.00$          
19 145.00$     4.00$         149.00$          69 376.00$     4.00$         380.00$          
20 150.00$     4.00$         154.00$          70 380.00$     4.00$         384.00$          
21 155.00$     4.00$         159.00$          71 384.00$     4.00$         388.00$          
22 160.00$     4.00$         164.00$          72 388.00$     4.00$         392.00$          
23 165.00$     4.00$         169.00$          73 392.00$     4.00$         396.00$          
24 170.00$     4.00$         174.00$          74 396.00$     4.00$         400.00$          
25 175.00$     4.00$         179.00$          75 400.00$     4.00$         404.00$          
26 180.00$     4.00$         184.00$          76 404.00$     4.00$         408.00$          
27 185.00$     4.00$         189.00$          77 408.00$     4.00$         412.00$          
28 190.00$     4.00$         194.00$          78 412.00$     4.00$         416.00$          
29 195.00$     4.00$         199.00$          79 416.00$     4.00$         420.00$          
30 200.00$     4.00$         204.00$          80 420.00$     4.00$         424.00$          
31 205.00$     4.00$         209.00$          81 422.00$     4.00$         426.00$          
32 210.00$     4.00$         214.00$          82 424.00$     4.00$         428.00$          
33 215.00$     4.00$         219.00$          83 426.00$     4.00$         430.00$          
34 220.00$     4.00$         224.00$          84 428.00$     4.00$         432.00$          
35 225.00$     4.00$         229.00$          85 430.00$     4.00$         434.00$          
36 230.00$     4.00$         234.00$          86 432.00$     4.00$         436.00$          
37 235.00$     4.00$         239.00$          87 434.00$     4.00$         438.00$          
38 240.00$     4.00$         244.00$          88 436.00$     4.00$         440.00$          
39 245.00$     4.00$         249.00$          89 438.00$     4.00$         442.00$          
40 250.00$     4.00$         254.00$          90 440.00$     4.00$         444.00$          
41 255.00$     4.00$         259.00$          91 442.00$     4.00$         446.00$          
42 260.00$     4.00$         264.00$          92 444.00$     4.00$         448.00$          
43 265.00$     4.00$         269.00$          93 446.00$     4.00$         450.00$          
44 270.00$     4.00$         274.00$          94 448.00$     4.00$         452.00$          
45 275.00$     4.00$         279.00$          95 450.00$     4.00$         454.00$          
46 280.00$     4.00$         284.00$          96 452.00$     4.00$         456.00$          
47 285.00$     4.00$         289.00$          97 454.00$     4.00$         458.00$          
48 290.00$     4.00$         294.00$          98 456.00$     4.00$         460.00$          
49 295.00$     4.00$         299.00$          99 458.00$     4.00$         462.00$          
50 300.00$     4.00$         304.00$          100 460.00$     4.00$         464.00$          



SLD COMMERCIAL FEE SCHEDULE FEB 03, 1999

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE #23 ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEE
FOR OTHER THAN NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

INSTALLATION COST PERMIT FEE

SAFETY 
CODES 

COUNCIL
TOTAL PERMIT 

FEE INSTALLATION COST PERMIT FEE

SAFETY 
CODES 

COUNCIL TOTAL PERMIT FEE

0 - 300 48.00$        4.00$       52.00$         37000.01 -38000 287.00$      4.00$        291.00$           
300.01 - 500 52.00$        4.00$       56.00$         38000.01 - 39000 291.00$      4.00$        295.00$           
500.01 - 1000 58.00$        4.00$       62.00$         39000.01 -  40000 295.00$      4.00$        299.00$           
1000.01 - 1500 65.00$        4.00$       69.00$         40000.01 - 41000 299.00$      4.00$        303.00$           
1500.01 -2000 73.00$        4.00$       77.00$         41000.01 - 42000 303.00$      4.00$        307.00$           
2000.01 - 2500 77.00$        4.00$       81.00$         42000.01 - 43000 307.00$      4.00$        311.00$           
2500.01 -3000 82.00$        4.00$       86.00$         43000.01 - 44000 311.00$      4.00$        315.00$           
3000.01 - 3500 90.00$        4.00$       94.00$         44000.01 - 45000 315.00$      4.00$        319.00$           
3500.01 - 4000 95.00$        4.00$       99.00$         45000.01 - 46000 319.00$      4.00$        323.00$           
4000.01 - 4500 103.00$      4.00$       107.00$       46000.01 - 47000 323.00$      4.00$        327.00$           
4500.01 - 5000 105.00$      4.00$       109.00$       47000.01 - 48000 327.00$      4.00$        331.00$           
5000.01 -5500 112.00$      4.00$       116.00$       48000.01 - 49000 331.00$      4.00$        335.00$           
5500.01 -6000 116.00$      4.00$       120.00$       49000.01 - 50000 335.00$      4.00$        339.00$           
6000.01 - 6500 120.00$      4.00$       124.00$       50000.01 - 60000 375.00$      4.00$        379.00$           
6500.01 - 7000 125.00$      4.00$       129.00$       60000.01 -70000 415.00$      4.00$        419.00$           
7000.01 - 7500 130.00$      4.00$       134.00$       70000.01 - 80000 455.00$      4.00$        459.00$           
7500.01 - 8000 135.00$      4.00$       139.00$       80000.01 - 90000 495.00$      4.00$        499.00$           
8000.01-8500 140.00$      4.00$       144.00$       90000.01 - 100000 535.00$      4.00$        539.00$           
8500.01 - 9000 145.00$      4.00$       149.00$       100000.01 - 110000 565.00$      4.00$        569.00$           
9000.01 - 9500 150.00$      4.00$       154.00$       110000.01 - 120000 595.00$      4.00$        599.00$           
9500.01 - 10000 155.00$      4.00$       159.00$       120000.01 - 130000 625.00$      4.00$        629.00$           
10000.01 - 11000 160.00$      4.00$       164.00$       130000.01 - 140000 655.00$      4.00$        659.00$           
11000.01 - 12000 165.00$      4.00$       169.00$       140000.01 - 150000 685.00$      4.00$        689.00$           
12000.01 - 13000 170.00$      4.00$       174.00$       150000.01 - 160000 715.00$      4.00$        719.00$           
13000.01 - 14000 175.00$      4.00$       179.00$       160000.01 - 170000 745.00$      4.00$        749.00$           
14000.01 - 15000 180.00$      4.00$       184.00$       170000.01 - 180000 775.00$      4.00$        779.00$           
15000.01 - 16000 185.00$      4.00$       189.00$       180000.01 - 190000 805.00$      4.00$        809.00$           
16000.01 - 17000 190.00$      4.00$       194.00$       190000.01 - 200000 835.00$      4.00$        839.00$           
17000.01 - 18000 195.00$      4.00$       199.00$       200000.01 - 210000 860.00$      4.00$        864.00$           
18000.01- 19000 200.00$      4.00$       204.00$       210000.01 -220000 885.00$      4.00$        889.00$           
19000.01 - 20000 205.00$      4.00$       209.00$       220000.01 - 230000 910.00$      4.00$        914.00$           
20000.01 - 21000 210.00$      4.00$       214.00$       230000.01 - 240000 935.00$      4.00$        939.00$           
21000.01 - 22000 215.00$      4.00$       219.00$       240000.01 - 250000 960.00$      4.00$        964.00$           
22000.01 - 23000 220.00$      4.00$       224.00$       250000.01 - 300000 1,060.00$   4.00$        1,064.00$        
23000.01 - 24000 225.00$      4.00$       229.00$       300000.01 - 350000 1,160.00$   4.00$        1,164.00$        
24000.01 - 25000 230.00$      4.00$       234.00$       350000.01 - 400000 1,260.00$   4.00$        1,264.00$        
25000.01 - 26000 235.00$      4.00$       239.00$       400000.01 - 450000 1,360.00$   4.00$        1,364.00$        
26000.01 - 27000 240.00$      4.00$       244.00$       450000.01 - 500000 1,460.00$   4.00$        1,464.00$        
27000.01 - 28000 245.00$      4.00$       249.00$       500000.01 - 550000 1,560.00$   4.00$        1,564.00$        
28000.01 - 29000 250.00$      4.00$       254.00$       550000.01 - 600000 1,660.00$   4.00$        1,664.00$        
30000.01 - 31000 259.00$      4.00$       263.00$       600000.01 - 650000 1,760.00$   4.00$        1,764.00$        
31000.01 - 32000 263.00$      4.00$       267.00$       650000.01 - 700000 1,860.00$   4.00$        1,864.00$        
32000.01 - 33000 267.00$      4.00$       271.00$       700000.01 - 750000 1,960.00$   4.00$        1,964.00$        
33000.01 - 34000 271.00$      4.00$       275.00$       750000.01 -800000 2,060.00$   4.00$        2,064.00$        
34000.01 - 35000 275.00$      4.00$       279.00$       800000.01 - 850000 2,160.00$   4.00$        2,164.00$        
35000.01 - 36000 279.00$      4.00$       283.00$       850000.01 - 900000 2,260.00$   4.00$        2,264.00$        
36000.01 - 37000 283.00$      4.00$       287.00$       900000.01 - 950000 2,360.00$   4.00$        2,364.00$        
37000.01 -38000 287.00$      4.00$       291.00$       950000.01 - 1000000 2,460.00$   4.00$        2,464.00$        



SLD COMMERCIAL FEE SCHEDULE FEB 03, 1999

 



SLD ANNUAL RES ELECTRIC FEB 03, 1999

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE
ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEE

NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

SQUARE 
FOOTAGE

PERMIT 
FEE

SAFETY 
CODES 

COUNCIL

TOTAL 
PERMIT 

FEE
0-500 100.00$   4.00$         104.00$   

501-1000 100.00$   4.00$         104.00$   
1001- 1200 125.00$   4.00$         129.00$   
1201 - 1500 150.00$   4.00$         154.00$   
1501-2000 175.00$   4.00$         179.00$   
2001-2500 200.00$   4.00$         204.00$   

2500  AND OVER 225.00$   4.00$         229.00$   

This fee schedule applies to New Single Family Dwellings only.

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE #23
ANNUAL PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

RATING OF 
ESTABLISHMENT 

KVA FEE

per 100 kV.A 
or fraction of 

100 kV.A 
over 

established 
limit

SAFETY 
CODES 

COUNCIL
100 OR LESS 143.75$     4.00$          
101 TO 2500 143.75$     13.80$          4.00$          
2501 TO 5000 474.95$     10.35$          4.00$          
5001 TO 10000 733.70$     5.75$            4.00$          
10001 TO 20000 1,021.20$  2.88$            4.00$          

OVER 20000 1,308.70$  0.58$            4.00$          



MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE # 23
PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

FEE SCHEDULE

PERMIT 
FEE

SAFETY 
CODES 
COUNCIL TOTAL FEE

76.00$        4.00$          80.00$        



MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF MACKENZIE # 23
PROPANE AND SMALL INSTALLATIONS

GAS PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

TYPE OF INSTALLATION PERMIT FEE
SAFETY CODES 

COUNCIL
TOTAL PERMIT 

FEE
Propane Tank Sets (New or 
Replacements)  $                 41.00  $                   4.00  $                 45.00 
Temporty Propane/Natural 
Gas Heating (Includes Tank 
Set)  $                 56.00  $                   4.00  $                 60.00 
Gas /Propane Cylinder Refill 
Centres  $                 81.00  $                   4.00  $                 85.00 

REPLACEMENT COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL
APPLIANCES PER UNIT AS FOLLOWS:

BTU INPUT PERMIT FEE
SAFETY CODES 

COUNCIL
TOTAL PERMIT 

FEE

0-400,000 Btu Input  $                 41.00  $                   4.00  $                 45.00 
400,001 - 5,000,000 Btu Input  $                 85.00  $                   4.00  $                 89.00 
Over 5,000,000 Btu Input $250.00  $                   4.00  $               254.00 
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